Balance at the end of the year 1,364 1,327

The Share-based Payment Reserve recognises the fair value of convertible securities granted but not exercised.

NOTE 25 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Credit Risk

The directors do not consider that the Group’s financial assets are subject to anything more than a negligible level of
credit risk, and as such no disclosures are made.

Impairment Losses

The directors do not consider that any of the Group’s financial assets are subject to impairment at the reporting date.
No impairment expense or reversal of impairment charge has occurred during the reporting period.

Interest Rate Risk

At the reporting date the interest profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

2024
$’000

2023
$‘000

Variable rate instruments

Cash and cash equivalents 13,978 4,657

Cash Flow Sensitivity Analysis for Variable Rate Instruments

A change of 500 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) equity and profit
or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

ANNUAL REPORT 2024   Page 65 of 84

NOTE 25 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

Profit or loss Equity

5% pa
Increase
($‘000)

5% pa
Decrease

($‘000)

5% pa
Increase
($‘000)

5% pa
Decrease

($‘000)

2024
Variable rate instruments

699 (699) 699 (699)

2023
Variable rate instruments

233 (233) 233 (233)

Liquidity Risk

The following are the contractual maturities of financial liabilities, including estimated interest payments and excluding
the impact of netting agreements:

Consolidated
Carrying
 Amount

Contractua
l

Cash
Flows

< 6
Months

6-12
Months 1-2 Years 2-5 Years > 5 Years

$‘000 $‘000 $‘000 $‘000 $‘000 $‘000 $‘000

2024

Trade and
other payables 2,929 2,929 2,929 - - - -

Lease liabilities 290 290 99 103 88 - -

Loan liabilities 15,382 18,052 725 6,183 866 10,278 -

Total 18,601 21,271 3,753 6,286 954 10,278 -

2023

Trade and other
payables 5,658 5,658 5,658 - - - -

Lease liabilities - - - - - - -

Loan liabilities 10,000 11,000 - 5,500 5,500 - -

Total 15,090  16,658 5,658 5,500 5,500 - -

Fair Values

Fair values versus carrying amounts
The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the balance sheet are as
follows:

 Consolidated

2024 2023

Carrying Amount
$’000

Fair Value
$’000

Carrying
Amount

$‘000

Fair Value
$‘000

Cash and cash equivalents 13,978 13,978 4,657  4,657

Trade and other receivables 1,617 1,617 385  385

Trade and other payables (2,929) (2,929) (5,658) (5,658)

Lease liabilities (290) (290) -  -

Financial liabilities (15,382) (15,382) (10,000) (10,000)

Total (3,006) (3,006) (10,616) (10,616)

The Group’s policy for recognition of fair values is disclosed at Note 1(x).

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

ANNUAL REPORT 2024   Page 66 of 84

NOTE 26 DIVIDENDS

No dividends were paid or proposed during the financial years ended 30 June 2024 or 30 June 2023.

The Company has no franking credits available as at 30 June 2024 or 30 June 2023.

NOTE 27 RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

(a) Directors and Key Management Personnel

The following persons were considered Key Management Personnel of Black Cat during the financial year:

Name Position Term as KMP

Non-executive directors

Paul Chapman Non-executive chair Full financial year

Les Davis Non-executive director Full financial year

Philip Crutchfield Non-executive director Ceased 30 November 2023